UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#t. 1717706015 Fee: $62.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 06/26/2017 09:48 AM Pg: 10of 8

#
o

P -3
(‘9 Record & Return to:
lannielle, Anderson, P.C.
Atta: Loss Mitigation
3 80% kaute 146
= Clifton Park, N2ow York 12065

Prepared by:

-Justin Ellis

Vice President

Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC

4425 Ponce de Leon Blvd, 5th Floor, Coral- Gables, FL 33146,

0 1F0¢

[Space £ bove This Line For Recording Data]

FHA# 703 137-3483231
TAX ID 10-25-200-046

LOAN MODIFICAT1GN AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Znierest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (‘Agreement’), made tiis ([7 . 20! 7’
between JEFFREY BROWN (‘Borrower(s)’) and Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC ('Lender’),
with an address of 4425 Ponce de Leon Blvd, Sth Floor, Coral Gebles, FL 33146., amends and
supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (th< ‘Security Instrument’), and
Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated August 11, 2006 anc recordedfin Book N/A at
Page N/A in Instrument Number 0623755014 at County of COOK Sta'c of ILLINOIS and (2)
the Note bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real
and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined thereir as the ‘Property’,
located at 405 DODGE AVE EVANSTON ILLINOIS 60202 and more particuary. described
as follows:¢ § /26 /200¢ ", OEr gl Mmootk qamee | Mactgane Eleotoniy Qeoy 3o,
310@-5 T oS Nt o Ae,ﬂ) 3 Whelesale Cocganteny
-All that tract or parcel of land as shown on Schedule A which is annexed hereto and
incorporated herein as Exhibit A-

Said mortgage assigned to Bank of America. WA, successor by Merger w0 BAC Home Loans
Servicing, LP FKA Countrvwide Home Loaus Servicing. LP by Mortgage Electronic Registration
Svstems, Ine.. dated 522/2012. recorded §/24 2012, Instrument= 1214508146,

Said mortgage assigned to Lakeview Loan Servicing. LLC by Bank of America. NA.. dared
1972822013, recorded 1172013, Instrrunent® 1331110090,

JEFFREY BROWN; @ /______ Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 06/06 (rev. 01/09)




1717706015 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

With the original principal balance of U.S. $235,740.00, with pre-modification principal of U.S.
$200,173.74, and with capitalized amount of U.S. $17,323.19.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as
follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of first day of July, 2017 the amount payable under the Note and the Security
Instrument (the ‘Unpaid Principal Balance’) is U.S. $217,496.93 consisting of the unpaid
amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of
Lender. " Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance and continuing
thereafter tntil the Maturity Date (as hereinafier defined), on the first day of June 2047 ,
at the yearly' rate of 4.375% from first day of June, 2017. Borrower promises to pay
monthly payiménts of principal and interest in the amount of U.S §$1,085.93 beginning on
the first day of-Juiy. 2017 and shall continue the monthly payments thereafter on the
same day of each Suceseding month until principal and interest are paid in full.  The
new Maturity Date will ke June 01, 2047.

Borrower’s payment schec ule 1or the modified Loan is as follows for the term of 30 years:

Interest | Interest Interest Rate Change Dite | | Monthly Principal | Payment Begins On Number of
Rate Rate L_and Interest Monthly
Change Payzent Amount Payments

1 4375% first day of June, 2017 {1085.93 first day of July, 2017 360

If on June 01, 2047 (the ‘Maturity Date’), Bérrower still owes amounts under the Note
and Security Instrument, as amended by this Apicement, Borrower will pay these
amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Prop<rty is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest’ ju Borrower is sold or
transferred) without Lender’s prior wriiten consent, Lender :nay. require immediate
payment in full of al! sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The
notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice(s Jelivered
or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Insfiument.
If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may
invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or
demand on Borrower.

4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the
Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements
to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, €sCrow items,
impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security
Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

JEFFREY BROWN: ! Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fanni¢ Mae Uniform Instrument Form 317%  06/06 (rev. 01A09)




1717706015 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(2) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest
payable under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards
rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards
Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By
executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate
reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and

() all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider or Timely Payment Rewards
Rider, where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly
o partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that
coptains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above,

5. Borrower widersiands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights 2nd remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security
Instrument relating to_default in the making of payments under the Security
Instrument shall also apnly to default in the making of the modified payments
hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements, Stiyitations, and conditions in the Note and Security
Instrument shall be and remain in firll force and effect, except as herein modified,
and none of the Borrower’s obligztions or liabilities under the Note and Security
Instrument shall be diminished or rel¢ased by any provisions hereof, nor shall this
Agreement in any way impair, diminish,-0r affect any of Lender’s rights under or
remedies on the Note and Security Instrurdznt, whether such rights or remedies
arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also;-ail rights of recourse to which Lender
is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated
for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are ¢xrressly reserved by Lender.

(¢) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed tbe a satisfaction or
release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement,
including recording fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the
Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless siipulated
otherwise by Lender.

(e) Borower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be
necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement
which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs,
executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

6. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of
Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby

JEFFREY BROWN; ! Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 06/06 (rev. 01/09)




1717706015 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow
Items.

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the *Funds’) to provide
for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can
attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold
payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if
any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage msurance
premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association
dues, fées, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called
‘Escrow Tiems.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be
paid under this paragraph, Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless
Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items.
Lender may waivs Botrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow
Items at any time. Auy-such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver,
Borrower shall pay directiy, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow
Items for which payment sf Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires,
shall furnish to Lender receipts ‘evidencing such payment within such time period as
Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide
receipts shall for all purposes be de=nzd to be a covenant and agreement contained in the
Loan Documents, as the phrase ‘covenant and agreement’ is used in the Loan
Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Fscrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver,
and Borrower fails to pay the amount due ior zn Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its
rights under the Loan Documents and this Agrecment and pay such amount and Borrower
shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any su<h amount. Lender may revoke the
waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the
Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shali pay to Lender all Funds,
and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragrapt.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are inswed by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution wiiuse deposits are
so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Furs to pay the
Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shatl not charge
Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and
applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in
writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower
can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall
provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by
RESPA If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall account to Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a
shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Botrower
as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make
up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly anments. If

JEFFREY BROWN; i Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—S3ingle Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 317% 06406 (rev. 01/09)




1717706015 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shail
notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly payments. Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents,
Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

JEFFREY BROWN; 4 ! Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Unilorm Instrument Form 3179  06/06 (vev. 01/09)




1717706015 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{Seal)

. -

NZBorrower

State of Y/W%"? &
County of ( /7 7

On the _@A day of _ %ﬁf in the year PO before me, the undersigned, personally
appeared JEFFREY BROWN personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within nstrument and
acknowledged to“me that fickshe executed the same in @her capacity, and that by(hig'her
signature on the instzvment, the individual, or person upon behalf of which the individual acted,

executed the instruriesy - p "

Notary Publi€’

My Commission expires: /122018

OFFICIAL SEAL
ANA L ARIAS

§ NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

v Commission Expires Nov. 12,2018
=~

JEFFREY BROWN; Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 06/06 (rev. 01109




1717706015 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LENDER

-
v

_ /,;’f' . _ i
% /Xl/// A R MW ;
“ W|t ss1  Jenna Sweensy
M&T Bank as Attomey in Fact for
L/
Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC }K - LENDER W

Adam Wilkowsi
Assistant Vice Presidan: Witngss 2

* %\JA ch-u"‘ oA~ A H“-’M‘a’ dﬂM
Lakevi?yaycrvmmg, LLC A / CE‘/ (‘e fece “ < ("f/ (( A
o e b3oAtToud
23 Z {7 T S hI naa~
Date of Lender’s Signature @
[Spece Bzlow This Line For Acknowledgments]-

By:
M&T Bank a7 At:omey in Fact for

State of New York

County of Erie

On the ’7 day of Q\ I\ J\(\,Q_/ ( 11}\ the year QD‘/’ before
me, the undersigned, personally appeare M Ollm personally

known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidencz *0 be the individual(s) whose
name(s) is(are)subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledgzd <o me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/thsir signature(s)on the
instrument, the individual(s),or the person upon behalf of which the individaal(s) acted,

executed the mstrument.

Hld nQiock.

KATIE M. . STOCK

(8
: blic-State of New Yor
Notary Public Notary PU 1oT6217241

Qualtﬁed in Erie County
My Commission Expires 2/

JEFFREY BROWN; ! Initials

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fanni¢ Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179  06/06 (rev. 01/09)




UNOEFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A - LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The following described Real Estaie situated in the County of Cook in the State of Tllinois, to wit:

THAT PART OF LOTS 17 TO 25 INCLUSIVE TAKEN AS A TRACT IN BLOCK 3 INM. L.
JACKSON'S ADDITION TO SOUTH EVANSTON, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH 12 OF
THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE
13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN. DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF DODGE AVENUE AS WIDENED 58 FEET
NORTH OF THZ INTERSECTION OF SAID EAST LINE OF DODGE AVENUE WITH THE NORTH
LINE OF KIRK STREET: THENCE EAST ON A LINE DRAWN AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE EAST
LINE OF DODGE AVEMUE, 164.56 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOTS 17 TO 23
INCLUSIVE, 52.08 FECT"RORTH OF THE SOUTH EAST CORNER THEREQF; THENCE NORTH ON
SAID EASTLINE OF SALD LOTS 17 TO 23, 22.77 FEET: THENCE WEST 164.55 FEET TO SAID
EAST LINE OF DODGE AVENLE AS WIDENED:; THENCE SOUTH ON SAID EAST LINE OF
DODGE AVENUE 22.77 FEET 10 THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY. ILLINOIS.

Parcel No. 14-25-200-046-0000



